18: Financial risk management (continued)

 2023 2022

Balance

Weighted
average interest

rate Balance

Weighted
average

interest rate
 $’000 % $’000 %

Fixed rate instruments
Term deposits 150 3.40% 150 0.45%
Interest rate swaps  3,260 2.04% 3,605 0.50%

 3,410  3,755

Variable rate instruments

Cash and cash equivalents 8,922 3.80% 10,730 0.46%

Interest bearing loans and borrowings 1 (138,506) 6.02% (127,670) 2.80%

 (129,584)  (116,940)

Total fixed and variable rate instruments (126,174)  (113,185)

1 Includes facility fees of 0.77% (2022: 0.77%)

Aspen’s sensitivity to interest rate movements
The sensitivity analyses below shows the impact on profit or loss and equity if there was an increase/decrease in market interest
rates. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of liability outstanding at the reporting date was
outstanding for the whole year. A 100bps increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

 Impact on profit Impact on equity *
 $’000 $’000

2022
Australian variable interest rate +100bps (320) (455)

Australian variable interest rate -100bps 320 455

2023

Australian variable interest rate +100bps (353) (467)

Australian variable interest rate -100bps 353 467

*Includes impact in respect of interest capitalised to property assets

Equity price risk
Equity investments are long term investments that have been classified as investments at fair value through profit and loss. Aspen is
exposed to equity price risk arising from its equity investments (refer to note 26).
If equity prices had been 5 per cent higher/lower, the profit before tax for the year ended 30 June 2023 would increase/decrease by
$0.956 million (2022: Nil) as a result of the changes in fair value of the investments in listed shares.

Fair values
The carrying amounts and estimated fair values of all of Aspen’s financial instruments recognised in the financial statements are